

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6734 OF 2013

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA & ANR. APPELLANTS

VERSUS

FCI CLASS IV EMPLOYEES UNION RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6735 OF 2013

O R D E R

1. Notice was issued on the applications seeking condonation of delay as well as the Special Leave Petitions on 29th July, 2011. Vide order dated 02nd August, 2013, while granting leave, it was directed that the applications moved by the appellant-Food Corporation of India¹ for condonation of delay running into 2610 days shall be considered along with the main petition.

2. Having gone through the averments made in the application for condonation of delay moved by the appellants, we find that the same are extremely sketchy and bereft of any material particulars for this Court to condone such an inordinate delay.

3. At this stage, learned counsel for the appellant-FCI states

1 For short 'FCI'

that in view of some subsequent developments, he has instructions not to press the present appeals.

4. Leave, as prayed for, is granted.
5. The appeals are disposed of as not pressed.

.....J.
(HIMA KOHLI)

.....J.
(RAJESH BINDAL)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 02, 2023.
PS

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 6734/2013

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

FCI CLASS IV EMPLOYEES UNION

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 68100/2016 - I/A FOR INTERVENTION, IA No. 59764/2016 - IA FOR IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 18784/2017 - IA FOR INTERVENTION, IA No. 43677/2016 - IA FOR INTERVENTION, IA No. 88956/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 83987/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 48287/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 6735/2013 (IV)

Date : 02-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Ms. Kusum Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Khattry, Adv.
Ms. Anamika, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. S. Janani, AOR
Ms. Sharika Rai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The appeals are disposed of as not pressed in terms of the signed order, which is placed on the file.
2. Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)